Fair values of the real-estate portfolio of the Deutsche Annington Immobilien Group

Residential units Other rental units Fair values in € million

German state 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

North Rhine-Westphalia 96,807 99,002 19,926 20,378 4,630.5 4,657.2

Hesse 21,370 22,066 4,159 4,272 1,554.5 1,536.7

Bavaria and Baden-Württemberg 19,637 20,353 9,547 9,954 1,445.5 1,398.7

Berlin 12,992 13,121 2,513 2,524 737.9 713.5

Schleswig-Holstein und Hamburg 12,592 12,742 3,515 3,543 643.5 644.1

Five new states 7,054 7,605 1,135 1,197 313.8 318.1

Lower Saxony and Bremen 5,947 6,230 1,137 1,190 304.6 310.9

Rhineland-Palatinate and Saarland 5,270 5,411 1,680 1,776 301.1 308.2

Undeveloped land 50.6 52.2

 181,669  186,530  43,612  44,834 9,982.0 9,939.6

Sensitivity analyses
Owing to the stable residential property market, the fair
values of the real estate of the Deutsche Annington
Immobilien Group only fluctuate to a comparatively small
extent. The main value drivers which are influenced by the
market are the capitalised interest rates and market rents. A
fluctuation of these parameters alone would have the fol-
lowing effect on the fair values:

Capitalised interest rates:

Change in
interest rate – 1/4 % – 1/8 % + 1/8 % + 1/4 %

Changes in value*
in € million 463.6 226.2 – 215.9 – 422.0

Changes in value*
in % 4.7 2.3 – 2.2 – 4.3

*  Result shows the sensitivity of the fair values resulting solely from a
change in the capitalised interest rate without any changes in any
other measurement parameters.

Market rents:

Change in
market rents – 2.0 % – 1.0 % + 1.0 % + 2.0 %

Changes in value*
in € million – 136.3 – 68.3 68.9 138.1

Changes in value*
in % – 1.4 – 0.7 0.7 1.4

*  Result shows the sensitivity of the fair values resulting solely from a
change in the market rents without any changes in any other
measurement parameters.

 The 2012 Financial Year

 Structure and Strategy

 Economic Environment

 Business Review

 Financial Position and Net Assets

 Funding

> Fair Values

 Employees

 Remuneration Report

 Risk Management

 Forecast Report

38

employees
Number of employees rises sharply due to expansion
of facility manager and craftsmen’s organisations
The Deutsche Annington Immobilien Group employed
2,260 people as at December 31, 2012 (2011: 1,279). The

[…]

Owner-occupied properties 9.6 3.7

 Assets held for sale 128.8 25.9

Sensitivity analyses
Owing to the stable residential property market, the fair values of the DAIG real estate only fluctuate to a compara-
tively small extent. The main value drivers which are influenced by the market are the capitalised interest rates and
market rents. A fluctuation of these parameters alone would have the following effect on the fair values:

Capitalised interest rates:

Changes in interest rates – 1/4 % – 1/8 % + 1/8 % + 1/4 %

Changes in value*

€ million 463.6 226.2 – 215.9 – 422.0

in % 4.7 2.3 – 2.2 – 4.3

*  Result shows the sensitivity of the fair values resulting solely from a change in the capitalised interest rate without any changes in any
other measurement parameters.

85

 C

o
n

so
li

d
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 G

ro
u

p
 M

an
ag

em
en

t
R

ep
o

rt

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

B
o

ar
d

 a
n

d
 S

u
p

er
vi

so
ry

 B
o

ar
d

 Consolidated Income Statement

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

> Notes

Market rents:

Change in market rents – 2.0 % – 1.0 % + 1.0 % + 2.0 %

Changes in value*

€ million – 136.3 – 68.3 68.9 138.1

in % – 1.4 – 0.7 0.7 1.4

*  Result shows the sensitivity of the fair values resulting solely from a change in market rents without any changes in any other measure-
ment parameters.

Contractual obligations
When acquiring 13,895 WohnBau Rhein-Main AG apartments in 1999, a number of commitments to Deutsche Post and
Deutsche Post Wohnen were made with respect to the acquired housing stocks, including an undertaking by the then
Viterra that it would serve no notice to vacate for personal use to tenants and their spouses if they are aged 60 or over.
Furthermore, when residential units are converted into owner-occupier apartments, there is an obligation to give ten-

[…]

ry

 B
o

ar
d

 Consolidated Income Statement

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

> Notes

As part of the cash flow hedge accounting, the derivatives as at December 31, 2012 were shown at their negative clean
present fair values totalling € 67.1 million (2011: € 59.8 million) under other financial liabilities.

As a result of the valuation, € 5.7 million (2011: € 7.4 million) was deducted from other comprehensive income in 2012.

In the period under review, after consideration of deferred taxes, ineffectiveness resulted in a loss of € 0.9 million
(2011: gain of € 1.2 million). In the reporting period, after consideration of deferred taxes, ineffectiveness increased by
€ 0.9 million to € 2.4 million (2011: € 1.5 million).

On the basis of the valuation as at December 31, 2012, DAIG has used a sensitivity analysis to determine the change in
equity given a parallel shift in the interest rate structure of 50 basis points in each case:

€ million

Change in equity

Other reserves
not affecting income

Ineffective portions
affecting net income Total

2012

 + 50 basis points + 7.6 – 0.5 + 7.1

 – 50 basis points – 9.3 – 1.0 – 10.3

2011

 + 50 basis points + 10.4 + 0.2 + 10.6

 – 50 basis points – 14.7 – 0.1 – 14.8

All the derivative financial instruments used by DAIG are part of effective hedging as required by IAS 39.

38 Information on the consolidated cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows how the cash of DAIG has changed during the reporting year as a result of cash inflows
and outflows. In accordance with IAS 7 (Statements of Cash Flows), a distinction is made between changes in cash flow
from operating activities, investing activities and financing activities.

The cash flow from operating activities is determined from the profit for the period using the indirect method, the
profit for the period being adjusted for effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or